R4-2006-0040, on 
December 14, 2006 (“ACL Order”). A copy of the ACL Order and Settlement Agreement are 
attached as Exhibit A to this Agreement.  

C. Under the Settlement Agreement, the Districts agreed, among other things, to
contribute the sum of Two Million Two-Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,200,000.00) (the 
“Districts’ SEP Contribution”) to a Supplemental Environmental Project (“SEP”) for the 
development of the San Gabriel River Discovery Center Project (“Discovery Center SEP”). The 
Settlement Agreement further provides for the alternate disposition of the Districts’ SEP